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RULING NO. 11 
 

Driver/Owner/Trainer RICHARD BERTRAND, who drove FOX VALLEY SLY in 

the ninth race on June 17, 2011 at Cal Expo (Sacramento, CA) is herby fined 

three hundred dollars ($300.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board 

rule 1902.5 (Animal Welfare – mistreatment – jabbing horse with whip) following 

the running of the race. 

 
 

 
 
*Rule 1532 - Fine shall be paid to the Paymaster within seven calendar days from the 
date of this ruling or the license of the person upon whom the fine has been imposed 
shall be suspended. 
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